
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday 22 March 2023 at 5.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
February 2023 as a correct record. 
 

7 - 14 

 
4   Planning Application - DC/22/67752 - 234 

Oldbury Road, Rowley Regis, B65 0QG 
 
Proposed demolition of existing building and 
installation of 17 No. storage containers for 24hr 
self storage use with dropped kerb and vehicle 
access. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15 - 28 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

5   Planning Application - DC/22/67785 - Sandwell 
MBC, Public Car Park, Lower High Street, 
Cradley Heath 
 
Proposed 3 storey community skills hub building 
with 2 No. detached outbuildings for storage, 
substation, plant room, new vehicular access and 
gates to front, car parking, cycle storage, enclosed 
skip/refuse bays, boundary fencing, landscaping 
and associated works. 
 

29 - 34 

 
6   Planning Application - DC/23/67838 - Forge Mill 

Farm, Forge Lane, West Bromwich, B71 3SZ 
 
Proposed Phase 1 - Conversion and change of 
use of existing barn 1 into cafeteria and natural 
play area, proposed single storey building 
containing support facilities (toilets, kitchen, lobby 
and draft lobby, classroom, stores and plantroom). 
Phase 2 - Proposed single storey education block 
containing 2 no. (30/40 students) classrooms and 
cloakroom area. 
 

35 - 40 

 
7   Planning Application - DC/23/67858 - 7 

Lochranza Croft, Great Barr, Birmingham, B43 
7AA 
 
Proposed single and two storey side and rear 
extension. 
 

41 - 54 

 
8   Committee Site Visits 

 
55 - 60 

 
9   Decisions of the Planning Inspectorate 

 
61 - 82 

 
10   Applications Determined Under Delegated 

Powers 
 

83 - 132 

 

Page 2



 

Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Millar (Chair) 
Councillors Kaur, Akhtar, Allcock, Allen, Chapman, Dhallu, Fenton, S Gill, 
A Hussain, O Jones, Mabena, Preece, N Singh, J Webb and Williams 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 4

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

Minutes of 
Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 16 February 2023 at 5.00pm 
in the Council Chamber, Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present:  Councillor Millar (Chair); 

Councillors Allen, Chapman, S Gill, Kaur, Preece, N 
Singh, and Webb. 
 

Officers: John Baker (Service Manager - Development Planning 
and Building Consultancy); Simon Chadwick (Highway 
Network Development and Road Safety Manager); 
William Stevens (Principal Planning Officer); Andy 
Thorpe (Urban Development Officer) Rory Stracey 
(Solicitor); Imogen Anderson (Assistant Solicitor); Alex 
Goddard (Democratic Services Officer); Connor 
Robinson (Democratic Services Officer) and Anthony 
Lloyd (Democratic Services Officer). 

 
 
13/23  Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies were received from Councillors Allcock, Fenton 
and A Hussain. 

 
 
14/23  Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest made.  
 
 

15/23 Minutes 
  

 Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
January 2023 are approved as a correct record. 

 
 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 
16/23  Committee Site Visits 
 

The Committee noted the scheduled planning application site 
visits. 
 
The Committee was informed that the item Planning 
Application DC/22/67752: proposed demolition of existing 
building and installation of 19 No. storage containers for 24hr 
self-storage use with dropped kerb and vehicle access had 
attracted a lot of public interest, and Public Health had raised 
concerns around the proposed use. Planning had therefore 
decided to recommend a site visit on the grounds of the 
considerable public interest.  

 
Resolved that planning application DC/22/67752 
(Proposed demolition of existing building and 
installation of 19 No. storage containers for 24hr self 
storage use with dropped kerb and vehicle access - 
234 Oldbury Road, Rowley Regis, B65 0QG.) be 
deferred to allow a site visit.  

 
 
17/23 Planning Application DC/21/66125 - Proposed 

industrial/warehousing development (use classes B2/ 
B8) together with associated access, servicing, parking 
and landscaping - Newcomen Drive Open Space, 
Newcomen Drive, Tipton 
 
The Service Manager for Development Planning and 
Building Consultancy informed the Committee that the 
application had previously been before the Committee and 
Council (due to it been a departure from the Development 
Plan). The application in both instances had been approved. 
The applicant sought to remove the condition around the 
contribution towards the ecological survey and mitigation 
methods. The applicant had proposed an alternative 
condition which would replace the previous condition with a 
Section 106 Agreement that would secure a substantial 
financial contribution to enhance the ecological environment 
around the development.   

   
 

Page 8



The applicant’s agent was present and addressed the 
Committee with the following points: 

• On approving the application previously members had 
imposed an additional condition requiring the applicant 
to demonstrate a 10% bio-diversity net gain prior to the 
start of development; 

• Since the application was approved detailed surveys 
had been undertaken on the ecology and wildlife of the 
site and schemes developed to protect and mitigate the 
impact on those species found; 

• The site had been vacant for 35 years which had 
resulted in a build-up of grassland, its development 
would result in a net loss of ‘36.39 units’; 

• The surveys undertaken indicated that due to the 
nature of the development, under the draft conditions it 
would not be possible to satisfy the requirements under 
the draft conditions to provide a 10% net gain on the 
site itself; 

• Best practice indicated that where mitigation methods 
cannot be accommodated on site a financial 
contribution can be made in lieu of the proposed works; 

• The Natural England assessment indicated that a 
contribution of £1.165 million would be required to 
mitigate the assessed loss of t
[...]
ts and 2 No. 1 bedroom flats (30 flats in total) 
with basement parking (Outline application all matters 
reserved) - Land Adjacent 83 Dudley Port, Tipton 

  
Members of the Committee had been lobbied by Applicants. 
 
The Service Manager for Development Planning and Building 
Consultancy informed the Committee that there were no 
updates. However, the Committee was reminded that the   
application was only an outline application, and the applicant, 
or any subsequent owner of the land, would be required to 
come back to Planning with a full reserved matters 
application to proceed with the plans. 
 
No objectors or the applicant was present at the meeting. 

 
Resolved that, subject to the signing of a section 106 
agreement to ensure affordable housing, Planning 
Application DC/22/67234 (Proposed 4 No. storey 
detached building comprising of 28 No. 2 bedroom flats 
and 2 No. 1 bedroom flats ((30 flats in total)) with 

Page 11



basement parking ((Outline application all matters 
reserved)) - Land Adjacent 83 Dudley Port, Tipton) is 
approved, subject to conditions relating to the following: 
 

i)  Finished floor levels; 
ii)  Ground contamination; 
iii) Noise survey and mitigation measures; 
iv)  Odour assessment; 
v)  Drainage (foul); 
vi)  Drainage (surface); 
vii)  10% renewable energy; 
viii)  Electric vehicle charging points; 
ix)  Low NOx boilers; 
x)  Construction method statement; 
xi)  Employment and skills statement; 
xii) The submitted plans are for indicative 

purposes only. 
 
 
19/23 Planning Application - DC/22/67817 - Proposed 3 No. 

dwellings with new rear access, retaining wall/fencing to 
rear, bin/cycle stores, parking and landscaping 
(Revision to refused planning application DC/22/66936) - 
Land At The Junction Of Tippity Green/Dudley Road, 
Rowley Regis. 

 
 The Service Manager for Development Planning and 

Building Consultancy informed the Committee that there 
were no updates regarding the application. 

  
 There were no objectors present at the meeting. 
 

The applicant was present and addressed the Committee 
with the following points: 

• Quoting the report officers had stated that the 
application accords with relevant design policies in 
terms of scale, massing and parking provision and 
does not cause any harm to amenity in terms of 
overlooking, loss of light or highway safety; 

• The site was not allocated in any Sandwell Local Plan 
and therefore any development would be a windfall 
gain for the authority; 

• The site was an area of wasteland and had not 
previously been developed; 

Page 12



• Concerns raised at a previously refused application 
had been taken on board; 

• The application had ensured dwellings were in 
character to the area, that it respected the viability and 
safety of the junction on the highway and ensured 
secure off-road parking; 

• The development would provide local family housing; 

• Not developing the site would leave the site dormant 
and undeveloped. 
 

 The Committee were happy that concerns that had 
previously been raised had been addressed. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Highway 
Network Development and Road Safety Manager confirmed 
that the nature of the development of the site did not raise 
any concerns, however, parking restrictions on the corner of 
the junction was under consideration in order to prevent 
obstructions to traffic flow.  
 
It was confirmed that renewable energy conditions would be 
met as was the Councils Policy.  
 

Resolved that planning application DC/22/67817 
(Proposed 3 No. dwellings with new rear access, 
retaining wall/fencing to rear, bin/cycle stores, parking 
and landscaping (Revision to refused planning 
application DC/22/66936 - Land At The Junction Of 
Tippity Green/Dudley Road, Rowley Regis) is 
approved, subject to conditions relating to the 
following: 

 
(i)  External materials; 
(ii) Finished floor levels; 
(iii)  Parking areas laid out and retained; 
(iv)  Site investigation in respect of 

contaminated land; 
(v)  Noise mitigation (acoustic fencing and 

glazing) 
(vi)  Drainage; 
(vii)  Boundary treatments (visibility splays 

maintained); 
(viii) Landscaping; 
(ix)  Electric vehicle charging provision; 

Page 13



(x)  Low NOx boilers; 
(xi)  Renewable energy details; 
(xii)  Site investigation and remediation; 
(xiii)  An external lighting scheme; 
(xiv)  Construction management plan; 
(xv)  Archaeological monitoring. 

 
 
20/22  Decisions of the Planning Inspectorate 
 

The Committee noted the Decisions of the Planning 
Inspectorate. 

 
 

Meeting ended at 5.40pm 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk   
 

Page 14

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


Report to Planning Committee 

22 March 2023 

Application Reference DC/22/67752 

Application Received 28 November 2022 

Application Description Proposed demolition of existing building and 

installation of 19 No. storage containers for 

24hr self storage use with dropped kerb and 

vehicle access. 

Application Address 234 Oldbury Road 

Rowley Regis 

B65 0QG 

Applicant Mr Onofrio 

Ward Langley 

Contact Officer Name: Dave Paine 

Email: david_paine@sandwell.gov.uk 

1 Recommendation 

1.1 That planning permission is granted subject to conditions relating to: 

(i) Hours of operation restricted to 08:00-18:00 Monday to Saturday

and 10:00-16:00 Sundays and Bank Holidays.

(ii) External materials including colour.

(iii) Retention of vehicle manoeuvring layout.

(iv) Finished ground levels.

(v) Boundary treatments.

(vi) External lighting scheme.

(vii) CCTV system.

(viii) Hard landscaping.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  

 

2.1 The primary concern with this proposal is the potential for noise and 

general nuisance caused to nearby residents.  However, consideration 

should be given to the existing adjacent service station, shop, repair 

workshop and car wash.  The impact caused by this would be relatively 

minor by com
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee 

22 March 2023 

Application Reference DC/22/67785 

Application Received 14 December 2022 

Application Description Proposed 3 storey community skills hub 

building with 2 No. detached outbuildings for 

storage, substation, plant room, new vehicular 

access and gates to front, car parking, cycle 

storage, enclosed skip/refuse bays, boundary 

fencing, landscaping and associated works. 

Application Address Sandwell MBC 

Public Car Park 

Lower High Street 

Applicant Sandwell College 

Ward Cradley Heath & Old Hill 

Contact Officer Alison Bishop 

Alison_bishop@sandwell.gov.uk 

1. Recommendation

The application will still be visited on 23rd March 2023, but a 

recommendation is deferred as additional information is awaited and will 

need to be assessed before a full report can be brought Planning 

Committee.  

A detailed report will be brought to the next planning committee on 10th 

May 2023  

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2 Context  

 

2.1 To assist members with site context, a link to Google Maps is provided 

below: 

 

Lower High Street, Cradley Health 

 

3. The Application Site 

 

3.1 The application site is situated to the north of Lower High Street, Cradley 

Heath opposite Sydney Road and Mary Macarthur Gardens and 

adjacent to the Lidl retail store. 
 

4. Application Details 

 

4.1 The applicant proposed to construct a 3 storey community skills hub 

building.  The building would provide education and training for the 

following individuals:- 

 

 16-18 years old 

 19-25 years old (NEETs) 

 24+ (un)employed adults. 

 

4.2  A café will also be provided to serve both students and the wider 

community on the ground floor. 

 

4.3 No car parking provision is provided within the scheme, except for 7 drop 

off bays and 2 dedicated disabled parking.   

 

4.4 The application includes various supporting documents such as a 

Transport Statement, Design and
[...]
REATE THIS DRAWING THAT HAS BEEN 
GENERATED BY A THIRD PARTY, AND THE RESPONSIBILITY OF WHICH 
REMAINS WITH THE ORIGINATOR 

REDLINE INDICATED IS BASED UPON SANDWELL METROPOLITAN 
BOROUGH COUNCIL'S STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT CAR PARK 
DRAWING. ADP TAKE NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LOCATION OF 
LEGAL BOUNDARIES INDICATED ON THIS DRAWING

KEY 

EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED SUBJECT TO 
SURVEY INFORMATION 

EXISTING TREE TO BE RETAINED SUBJECT TO 
SURVEY INFORMATION 

NOTE: FOR PROPOSED LANDSCAPE SCHEME PLEASE REFER TO 
LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION

FOR FURTHER EXISTING TREE INFORMATION REFER TO 
ARBORICULTURAL SURVEY AND REPORT

0 5 m

DRAWING TITLE:

33a Vittoria Street
Birmingham   
B1 3ND

T   +44 (0) 121 234 6440
E   birmingham@adp‐architecture.com

JOB TITLE:

SCALE: DRAWING SHEET SIZE:

REVISION:DRAWING NUMBER:JOB CODE:

A1

www.adp‐architecture.com

CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS AND VERIFY ON SITE. REPORT ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

As indicated

1S2 P

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

CRADLEY HEATH SKILLS HUB

001473 A-0912

STAGE 3

ADP-00-00-DR--

1 : 100
PROPOSED SITE PLAN_PLANNING1

REVISION DATE DESCRIPTION ARCHITECT PARTNER

S2 P 1 22.11.22 PLANNING SUBMISSION SC ADP

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee 

22 March 2023 

Application Reference DC/22/67838 

Application Received 3 January 2023 

Application Description Proposed Phase 1 - Conversion and change of 

use of existing barn 1 into cafeteria and natural 

play area, proposed single storey building 

containing support facilities (toilets, kitchen, 

lobby and draft lobby, classroom, stores and 

plantroom). 

Application Address Forge Mill Farm, Forge Lane, West Bromwich, 

B71 3SZ 

Applicant Sandwell College 

Ward Newton 

Contact Officer William Stevens 

William_stevens@sandwell.gov.uk 

1. Recommendation

The application will still be visited on 23rd March 2023, but a 

recommendation is deferred as additional information is awaited and will 

need to be assessed before a full report can be brought Planning 

Committee.  

A detailed report will be brought to the next planning committee on 10th 

May 2023  

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

2 Context  

 

2.1 To assist members with site context, a link to Google Maps is provided 

below: 

 

Forge Mill Farm, Forge Lane, West Bromwich 

 

3. The Application Site 

 

3.1 The application site is situated on the eastern side of Forge Lane and 

relates to Forge Mill Farm, within the Green Belt. To east is the River 

Tame, and to the south is Forge Mill Car Park, and further south is Swan 

Pool Car Park, and Sandwell Valley Sailing Club.  
 

4. Application Details 

 

4.1 The applicant proposes to increase visitor numbers to the farm and 

provide a variety of actives on site. This proposal is known as Phase 1.  

 

4.2 Proposed Phase 1 includes the conversion and change of use of existing 

barn 1 into a cafeteria and natural play area, proposed single storey 

building containing support facilities (toilets, kitchen, lobby and draft 

lobby, classroom, stores and plantroom). 

 

5.0 Implications 

 

Resources: When a planning application is refused the applicant 

has a right of appeal to the Planning Inspectorate, and 

they can make a claim for costs against the Council.  

Legal and 

Governance: 

This application is submitted under the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 

Risk: None. 

Equality: There are no equality issues arising from this proposal 

and therefore an equality impact assessment has not 

been carried out. 

Page 36

https://www.google.com/maps/@52.532325,-1.9607229,3a,75y,47.23h,90.73t/data=!3m7!1e1!3m5!1syIfmWptYbnXH0PFE2U9NxQ!2e0!6shttps:%2F%2Fstreetviewpixels-pa.googleapis.com%2Fv1%2Fthumbnail%3Fpanoid%3DyIfmWptYbnXH0PFE2U9NxQ%26cb_client%3Dmaps_sv.tactile.gps%26w%3D203%26h%3D100%26yaw%3D39.450092%26pitch%3D0%26thumbfov%3D100!7i16384!8i8192


 

Health and 

Wellbeing: 

None.  
 

Social Value None. 

Climate 
Change 

Sandwell Council supports the transition to a low 
carbon future, in a way that takes full account of the 
need to adapt to and mitigate climate change. 
Proposals that help to  shape places in ways that 
contribute to radical reductions in greenhouse gas 
emissions, minimise vulnerability and improve 
resilience; encourage the reuse of existing resources, 
including the conversion of existing buildings; and 
support renewable and low carbon energy and 
associated infrastructure, will be welcomed.  

 

6. Appendices 

 

 Context plan  

 Site layout plan 

 

Page 37



Legend

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

OS Licence NoScale

© Crow n copyright and database rights 2019
   Ordnance Survey Licence No 100023119

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

27 January 2023

1:848

DC/23/67838

Forge Mill Farm, West Bromwich

Page 38



Summer Overflow
Parking Field
120-140 spaces

Grazing Field
bund

bund

bund
bund

path

Shop Toilets

House

Animal
Pen

Animal
Pen

Animal
Pen

Animal
Pen

Car Park

Car Park

Field
Farm Plant / Parking

Farm Yard

Animal Pen

Animal
Barn

Animal
Barn

Event Barn

Natural Play/
Cafe Barn

Facilities Block

FUTURE OUTSIDE PLAY AREA

Existing outside seating area

Storage Barn

Food
Education

DisplayANIMAL
EXPERANCE
BARN

Toilets increased and refurbished

Shop refurbished, new entrance /
exit flow route

New screened recycling bins

FUTURE CONVERSION OF EXISTING BARN TO
FOOD EDUCATION & DISPLAY BARN

FUTURE CONVERSION OF EXISTING BARN
TO EVENTS BARN & STORAGE BARN

NEW SINGLE STOREY
FACILITIES BLOCK

NEW SINGLE STOREY - 2 No. 30-40 person
CLASSROOMS + CLOAKROOM BLOCK

EXISTING OUTSIDE PLAY / SEATING
AREA TO BE UPGRADED IN FUTURE

Existing Refreshments Farm Wagon
(supports other activity customers using car park)

TRACTOR TRAIL

Possible location of septic tank

Existing activity area

CONVERSION OF EXISTING BARN
TO NATURAL PLAY / CAFE BARN

846

dph

Forge Mill Farm
Sandwell Valley

dph

December 2022

011 A

Proposed Building
Site Layout Plan

SMBC 
[...]
 area would provide an additional parking space.  

As such, the required two off-street parking spaces will be met and 

exceeded. 

 

13.4 Out of Character 

Following the removal of the front extension, the proposal would be in 

keeping with the surrounding area, being like another two-storey side 

extension within the street. 

14 Alternative Options 

 

14.1 Refusal of the application is an option if there are material planning 

reasons for doing so.  In my opinion the proposal is compliant with 

Page 46



 

relevant polices and there are no material considerations that would 

justify refusal.  

15 Implications 

 

Resources: When a planning application is refused the applicant 

has a right of appeal to the Planning Inspectorate, and 

they can make a claim for costs against the Council.  

Legal and 

Governance: 

This application is submitted under the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 

Risk: None. 

Equality: There are no equality issues arising from this proposal 

and therefore an equality impact assessment has not 

been carried out. 

Health and 

Wellbeing: 

None.  
 

Social Value None. 

Climate 
Change 

Sandwell Council supports the transition to a low 

carbon future, in a way that takes full account of the 

need to adapt to and mitigate climate change. 

Proposals that help to shape places in ways that 

contribute to radical reductions in greenhouse gas 

emissions, minimise vulnerability and improve 

resilience; encourage the reuse of existing resources, 

including the conversion of existing buildings; and 

support renewable and low carbon energy and 

associated infrastructure, will be welcomed.  

 

16. Appendices 

 Amended Parking, Site, And Location Plan - 163(P)01 Rev-G  

Existing Elevations Plan - 163(P)04 Rev B   

Existing Ground/First Floor Plan - 164(P)03 - 1 Rev B      

Amended Proposed Elevations Plan - 163(P)05 Rev-E (A3)

 Amended Proposed Ground/First Floor Plan - 164(P)03 Rev-E (A3) 

  

Page 47



Leg
[...]
ional 
Retrospective 
Consent 
 
 

    

DC/22/6832A 
 
Great Bridge 

Unit 1 
Bill House 
183 Great Bridge 
Street 
West Bromwich 
B70 0DP 
 

Retention of 1 No. non-
illuminated ATM 
surround sign and 1 No. 
internally illuminated logo 
panel sign. 

Grant 
Advertisement 
Consent 
 
 

    

DC/23/67857 
 
Friar Park 

65 Woden Road 
East 
Wednesbury 
WS10 0RQ 
 

Retention of shed/games 
room at rear. 

Grant 
Permission 
Subject to 
Conditions 
 
6th March 2023 

    

DC/23/67860 
 
Charlemont 
With Grove 
Vale 

34 Wilford Road 
West Bromwich 
B71 1QN 
 

Proposed two storey side 
extension and detached 
garage/store room at rear 
of garden. 

Grant 
Permission 
Subject to 
Conditions 
 
 

    

Page 131



Application No. 
Ward 

Site Address Description of 
Development 

Decision and 
Date 

DC/23/67864 
 
Charlemont 
With Grove 
Vale 

65 Hartland Road 
West Bromwich 
B71 3DF 
 

Proposed outbuilding to 
rear (Lawful 
Development certificate). 

Refuse Lawful 
Use Certificate 
 
 

    

DC/23/67887 
 
Abbey 

518 Bearwood Road 
Smethwick 
B66 4BX 
 

Proposed change of use 
from cafe to restaurant 
with hot food takeaway. 

Grant 
Permission 
Subject to 
Conditions 
 
 

    

DC/23/67911 
 
Oldbury 

Ormiston Sandwell 
Community 
Academy 
Lower City Road 
Tividale 
Oldbury 
B69 2HE 
 

Proposed alterations to 
existing car park and new 
pedestrian entrance. 

Grant 
Permission 
Subject to 
Conditions 
 
 

    

 

Page 132


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Planning Application - DC/22/67752 - 234 Oldbury Road, Rowley Regis, B65 0QG
	1. report dc-22-67752
	2. CONTEXT PLAN
	3. Site plan and elevations

	5 Planning Application - DC/22/67785 - Sandwell MBC, Public Car Park, Lower High Street, Cradley Heath
	1. report dc-22-67785
	2. LOCATION PLAN
	3. PROPOSED SITE PLAN
	Sheets
	A-0912 - PROPOSED SITE PLAN
	A-1030 - PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN
	A-1031 - PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
	A-1032 - PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
	A-1033 - PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
	A-1210 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 1 OF 2
	A-1211 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 2 OF 2
	A-1212 - PROPOSED EXTERNAL STORE ELEVATIONS
	A-1213 - PROPOSED BAY ELEVATION



	6 Planning Application - DC/23/67838 - Forge Mill Farm, Forge Lane, West Bromwich, B71 3SZ
	1. report dc-23-67838 
	2. LOCATION PLAN
	3. PROPOSED SITE LAYOUT PLAN
	Sheets and Views
	846-011A



	7 Planning Application - DC/23/67858 - 7 Lochranza Croft, Great Barr, Birmingham, B43 7AA
	1. report DC-23-67858
	2. Context plan
	3. Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	A164 Rev B2-SP


	4. Existing Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	A164 Rev B1 WDF-EX ELEV (2)


	5. Existing Floor Plans
	Sheets and Views
	A164 Rev B1 WDF-EX FL (2)


	6. Proposed Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	A164 Rev B2-PR ELEV


	7. Proposed Floor Plans
	Sheets and Views
	A164 Rev B2-PR FL



	8 Committee Site Visits
	9 Decisions of the Planning Inspectorate
	1 report Decisions of the Planning Inspectorate 23.3.23
	2. Appeal Decision - 3307450
	3. APPEAL DECISION 3306464
	4. APPEAL DECISION 3306738
	5. Appeal Decision
	6. Decision 3309013

	10 Applications Determined Under Delegated Powers
	1. Applications Determined Under Delegaed Powers 23.3.23
	2. Delegated list 20.12.22 to 06.03.23




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 22 March 2023 at 5.00 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present:  Councillor Millar (Chair); 

Councillors Allcock, Allen, Chapman, S S Gill, Hussain, Kaur, 
Preece, N Singh, Webb and Williams 

 
In attendance:  Councillor Fisher 

 
Officers: John Baker (Service Manager - Development Planning and 

Building Consultancy); Simon Chadwick (Highway Network 
Development and Road Safety Manager); William Stevens 
(Principal Planning Officer); Andy Thorpe (Urban 
Development Officer) Rory Stracey (Solicitor); Imogen 
Anderson (Assistant Solicitor); Alex Goddard (Democratic 
Services Officer); Connor Robinson (Democratic Services 
Officer) and Anthony Lloyd (Democratic Services Officer). 

 
  

21/21 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Dhallu and Fenton. 
  
 

22/21 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest made.  
  
 

23/21 Minutes 
 



Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
February 2023 are approved as a correct record. 

  
24/21 Planning Application - DC/22/67785 - Sandwell MBC, Public 

Car Park, Lower High Street, Cradley Heath 
 

In a change to the Committee agenda it was stated that the 
Planning Application DC/22/67785 would be deferred until a future 
meeting in order to ascertain further supporting documentation. 

  
Resolved that Planning Application DC/22/67785 
(Proposed 3 storey community skills hub building with 2 
No. detached outbuildings for storage, substation, plant 
room, new vehicular access and gates to front, car 
parking, cycle storage, enclosed skip/refuse bays, 
boundary fencing, landscaping and associated works - 
Sandwell MBC, Public Car Park, Lower High Street, 
Cradley Heath) be deferred to a future meeting. 

 
25/21 Planning Application - DC/23/67838 - Forge Mill Farm, Forge 

Lane, West Bromwich, B71 3SZ 
 

In a change to the Committee agenda it was stated that the 
Planning Application DC/23/67838 would be deferred until a future 
meeting in order to ascertain further supporting documentation. 

                   
Resolved that Planning Application DC/23/67838 
(Proposed Phase 1 - Conversion and change of use of 
existing barn 1 into cafeteria and natural play area, 
proposed single storey building containing support 
facilities ((toilets, kitchen, lobby and draft lobby, 
classroom, stores and plantroom)). Phase 2 - Proposed 
single storey education block containing 2 no. ((30/40 
students)) classrooms and cloakroom area - Forge Mill 
Farm, Forge Lane, West Bromwich, B71 3SZ) be deferred 
to a future meeting. 

  
 

26/21 Planning Application - DC/23/67858 - 7 Lochranza Croft, Great 
Barr, Birmingham, B43 7AA 

 
The Service Manager for Development Planning and Building 
Consultancy informed the Committee that further objections had 
been received since the application was published which reiterated 



many of the concerns already raised such as loss of light, parking 
and construction details.  
  
There were a number of objector’s present and they addressed the 
Committee with the following points: 

      The size and scale of the proposed development was not in 
keeping with the surrounding housing design and size; 

      No other property in the area would be of comparable size if 
the application was approved; 

      The development would require major engineering works 
and have an adverse impact on local residents; 

      It would be the only two-story extension in the area and 
residents had previously been told that such extensions 
were not acceptable; 

      The development would impact on the neighbouring 
residents and property in terms of light, outlook and amenity; 

      The plans going against the design guide in certain aspects; 
      The proposals would impact the party wall considerably and 

impact access to the rear of neighbouring properties; 
      A number of neighbouring properties had not been notified of 

the proposals. 
  

The Service Manager for Development Planning and Building 
Consultancy reminded members that non-material planning 
concerns were not a matter for the Committee, issues around 
construction were a matter for Building Regulations.  
  
The applicant was present and addressed the Committee. The 
applicant stated that all regulations had been followed and that any 
alterations which were required had been made.  
  
After further discussions, it was agreed that a site visit be 
undertaken to better understand the issues raised. 

  
 

Resolved that planning application DC/23/67858 
(Proposed single and two storey side and rear extension - 
7 Lochranza Croft, Great Barr, Birmingham B43 7AA) be 
deferred to allow a site visit.  

  
 

27/21 Planning Application - DC/22/67752 - 234 Oldbury Road, 
Rowley Regis, B65 0QG 

 



The Service Manager for Development Planning and Building 
Consultancy informed the Committee that the application had 
previously requested 19 storage containers. This had been 
reduced to 17 to make way for a turning point for incoming and 
outgoing vehicles.  
 
Objectors were present and addressed the Committee. It was 
claimed that, if the application were to be approved, traffic 
problems would occur from both the adjacent petrol station and for 
vehicles entering and exiting the site, especially when considering 
the nearby bus stop. Objectors also raised concerns around 
fencing that had been erected which was preventing residents from 
reaching the shared gulley-way to the rear of their properties. 
Members were reminded that any issues relating to the land 
encroachment was a civil matter between those affects. 
 
The Applicant’s agent, who was due to attend the meeting, had 
fallen ill and therefore could not attend. 
 
The Service Manager for Development Planning and Building 
Consultancy relayed the following statements on behalf of the 
Applicant’s Agent to the Committee:- 
 

 The development utilises a plot of land currently not in use. 
 Hours would be restricted to 8am-6pm and 10am-4pm on 

Sundays. 
 No machinery, activities or livestock would be present on the 

site 
 The storage facility would cater mainly to household items, 

especially for those moving homes.  
 Adequate vehicle access was available to users 

 
Members were unsure that the proposed plans would be adequate 
in preventing difficulties with vehicles entering and exiting the site, 
especially when one vehicle was off-loading. Officers from the 
Highways department confirmed that this type of storage facility in 
particular received low traffic and was very rarely used. The 
removal of the two storage containers, as previously discussed, 
meant that traffic problems on the site would not be severe.  
 
It was agreed that the item be deferred to allow the applicant’s 
agent to be present. 
 

Resolved that planning Application DC/22/67752 
(Proposed demolition of existing building and installation 



of 19 No. storage containers for 24hr self storage use with 
dropped kerb and vehicle access - 234 Oldbury Road, 
Rowley Regis B65 0QG) be deferred to a future meeting. 

 
28/21 Committee Site Visits 

 
The Committee noted the scheduled site visits.  

  
 

29/21 Decisions of the Planning Inspectorate 
 

The Committee noted the Decisions of the Planning Inspectorate. 
  
 

30/21 Applications Determined Under Delegated Powers 
 

The Committee noted the Applications Determined Under 
Delegated Powers. 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.11pm  
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

